

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT A. RUCHO, in his official
capacity as Chairman of the North Carolina
Senate Redistricting Committee for the
2016 Extra Session and Co-Chairman of
the 2016 Joint Select Committee on
Congressional Redistricting, *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION
NO. 1:16-CV-1164

THREE-JUDGE COURT

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The Test’s Discriminatory Intent Prong Is Discernible and
 Manageable 9

 II. The Test’s Discriminatory Effect Prong Is Discernible and
 Manageable 11

 III. The Test’s Justification Prong Is Discernible and Manageable 13

IV. Defendants Fail to Address Plaintiffs’ Legitimate Claim for Relief.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	9
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	2, 3, 13, 18
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	14
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	10
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	11
<i>Harris v. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	3, 11
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 2016 WL 3129213 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2016)	16
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....	15

<i>Larios v. Perdue</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	20
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973)	3, 15, 18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	17, 18, 20
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	9
<i>Pope v. Blue</i> , 809 F. Supp. 392 (W.D.N.C. 1992)	16
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	20
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 4445320 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 745 (1995)	20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	9
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	14

<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	3
<i>Whitford v. Nichol (Whitford I)</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 918 (W.D. Wis. 2015)	2, 8, 18
<i>Whitford v. Nichol (Whitford II)</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 583 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	2
<i>Whitford v. Gill (Whitford III)</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 6837229 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 21, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Bernard Grofman & Gary King, <i>The Future of Partisan Symmetry as a Judicial Test for Partisan Gerrymandering Claims After LULAC v. Perry</i> , 6 Election L.J. 2 (2007).....	12, 19
<i>November 8, 2016 Unofficial General Election Results – Statewide</i> , North Carolina State Board of Elections.....	6
